<

s

THE FACTORS AFFECTING THE DEMAND OF
MEDICAL INSURANCE AMONG EMPLOYEES

MUHAMMAD FAKHRUR RAZ| BIN SAEDI
2007282522

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) INSURANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

2010



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

-

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (INSURANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
“‘DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

I, MUHAMMAD FAKHRUR RAZI BIN SAEDI, (I/C Number: 871005-11-5653)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance of any degree, locally or overseas,
and not is being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where

otherwise stated.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information

have been specifically acknowledged

Signature: Date:




ABSTRACT

Medical Insurance is very important in order to cover the cost of private medical treatment,
which can be very expensive, especially with hospitalization and surgery. Medical Insurance
also ensures that insured won't have to worry about the cost of seeking treatment during
emergencies. This research is conducted in order to find out the factors that affecting demand of
Medical Insurance among employees. This research basically focuses on the employees area
Kampung Attap at Kuala Lumpur. The researcher tried to clarify what factors that can affecting
demand of Medical Insurance. The researcher is being narrowed to 50 and randomly chosen
respondents as the data sampling in order to get information regarding those factors. By this
research, there are several parties will gain benefits such as Researcher, Insurance
Companies, Insurance Intermediaries and Insurance Industry. This information will used by

them to increase the premium contribution of Medical Insurance.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Pages
Acknowledgment 2
Table of Content 3
1.0 INTRODUCTION 8
1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 8
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 10
1.3 RESEARCH QUESTIONS 11
1.4 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY 12
1.5 SCOPE OF STUDY 12
1.6 HYPOTHESIS 13
1.7 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY 13
1.71 RESEARCHER 13
1.7.2 INSURANCE COMPANIES 14
1.7.3 INSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES 14
1.7.4 INSURANCE INDUSTRY 14
1.8 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK 17
1.8.1 DEPENDENT VARIABLE 17
1.8.2 INDEPENDENT VARIABLES 18
1.8.2.1 INFLATION 18
1.8.2.2 COST OF INSURANCE 19
1.8.2.3 AWARENESS LEVEL 19
1.8.24LIFESTYLE 19
1.9 LIMITATION OF STUDY 20
1.9.1 TIME CONSTRAINT 20



19.2
193
194
195

AVAILABILITY OF DATA
LACK OF EXPERIENCE
COOPERATION
COMMITMENT

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8

INCOME

INFLATION

INTEREST RATE

COST OF INSURANCE
OCCUPATION STATUS
EDUCATIONAL LEVEL
LEVEL OF AWARENESS
LIFESTYLE

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

INTRODUCTION

DATA COLLECTION METHOD

3.21

PRIMARY DATA

3.2.1.1 RESEARCH DESIGN

3.2.2

SECTION A
SECTION B
SECTION C
SECTION D
SECTION E
SECONDRY DATA

20
20
21
21

22

22
23
23
24
25
25
26
27

28

28
28
29

30
30
30
31
31
32



	THE FACTORS AFFECTING THE DEMAND OF MEDICAL INSURANCE AMONG EMPLOYEES
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.4 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
	1.5 HYPOTHESIS
	1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
	1.7.1 RESEARCHER
	1.7.2 INSURANCE COMPANIES
	1.7.3 INSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES
	1.7.4 INSURANCE INDUSTRY

	1.8 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
	1.8.1 DEPENDENT VARIABLE
	1.8.2 INDEPENDENT VARIABLE

	1.9 LIMITATION OF STUDY
	1.9.1 TIME CONSTRAINT
	1.9.2 AVAILABILITY OF DATA
	1.9.3 LACK OF EXPERIENCE
	1.9.4 COOPERATION
	1.9.5 COMMITMENT


	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INCOME
	2.2 INFLATION
	2.3 INTEREST RATE
	2.4 COST OF INSURANCE
	2.5 OCCUPATION STATUS
	2.6 EDUCATIONAL LEVEL
	2.7 LEVEL OF AWARENESS
	2.8 LIFESTYLE

	3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.2.1 PRIMARY DATA
	3.2.2 Secondary Data

	3.3 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
	3.3.1 METHOD OF SAMPLING

	3.4 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE

	4.0 FINDING
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE
	4.3 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC
	4.4 RELIABILITY TEST
	4.5 Pearson Correlation Coefficient (R) and Coefficient of Multiple Determinations (R²)
	4.6 CORRELATION
	4.7 F-Test
	4.8 SUMMARY

	5.0 CONCLUSION
	6.0 RECOMMENDATION
	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	QUESTIONNAIRES



