

## THE FACTORS AFFECTING THE DEMAND OF MEDICAL INSURANCE AMONG EMPLOYEES

### MUHAMMAD FAKHRUR RAZI BIN SAEDI 2007282522

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) INSURANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

2010

#### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (INSURANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, MUHAMMAD FAKHRUR RAZI BIN SAEDI, (I/C Number: 8/1005-11-5653)
Hereby, declare that:
This work has not previously been accepted in substance of any degree, locally or overseas,
and not is being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated.
All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information
have been specifically acknowledged

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature:

#### **ABSTRACT**

Medical Insurance is very important in order to cover the cost of private medical treatment, which can be very expensive, especially with hospitalization and surgery. Medical Insurance also ensures that insured won't have to worry about the cost of seeking treatment during emergencies. This research is conducted in order to find out the factors that affecting demand of Medical Insurance among employees. This research basically focuses on the employees area Kampung Attap at Kuala Lumpur. The researcher tried to clarify what factors that can affecting demand of Medical Insurance. The researcher is being narrowed to 50 and randomly chosen respondents as the data sampling in order to get information regarding those factors. By this research, there are several parties will gain benefits such as Researcher, Insurance Companies, Insurance Intermediaries and Insurance Industry. This information will used by them to increase the premium contribution of Medical Insurance.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

		Pages
Acknowledgment	2	
Table of Content		
1.0 INTRODUCT	TION	8
1.1 BACKGR	OUND OF STUDY	8
1.2 PROBLEI	10	
1.3 RESEAR	11	
1.4 OBJECTI	12	
1.5 SCOPE C	OF STUDY	12
1.6 HYPOTH	ESIS	13
1.7 SIGNIFIC	13	
1.7.1	RESEARCHER	13
1.7.2	INSURANCE COMPANIES	14
1.7.3	INSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES	14
1.7.4	INSURANCE INDUSTRY	14
1.8 RESEAR	17	
1.8.1	DEPENDENT VARIABLE	17
1.8.2	INDEPENDENT VARIABLES	18
	1.8.2.1 INFLATION	18
	1.8.2.2 COST OF INSURANCE	19
	1.8.2.3 AWARENESS LEVEL	19
	1.8.2.4 LIFESTYLE	19
1.9 LIMITATION OF STUDY		
191	TIME CONSTRAINT	20

	1.9.2	AVAILABILITY OF DATA	2	20
	1.9.3	LACK OF EXPERIENCE	2	20
	1.9.4	COOPERATION	2	21
	1.9.5	COMMITMENT	2	21
2.0 LITE	ERATUF	RE REVIEW	2	22
2.	1	INCOME		22
2.:		INFLATION		23
2.:		INTEREST RATE		23
2.		COST OF INSURANCE		24
2.		OCCUPATION STATUS		25
2.		EDUCATIONAL LEVEL		25
2.		LEVEL OF AWARENESS		26
2.		LIFESTYLE		27
۷.,	O		-	-'
3.0 RES	SEARCH	H METHODOLOGY	2	28
3.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	2	28
3.2	DATA	COLLECTION METHOD	2	28
	3.2.1	PRIMARY DATA	2	29
3.2.1.1		I RESEARCH DESIGN		
		SECTION A	3	30
		SECTION B	3	30
		SECTION C	3	30
		SECTION D	3	31
		SECTION E	3	31
	3.2.2	SECONDRY DATA	3	32